Wiltshire Council

~—-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Wessex Room - The Corn Exchange, Market Place, Devizes,
SN10 1HS

Date: Monday 8 April 2013

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: The Royal Oak, Easterton - Variation of Premises Licence

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services,
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN, or 01225 718504,
kieran.elliott@witlshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

Clir Ernie Clark Clir Jonathon Seed
Clir Jose Green




AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 12)

To consider and determine an Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence
by Wadworth and Company Limited in respect of The Royal Oak, 11 High
Street, Easterton, Devizes, SN10 4PE.

5.1. Appendix 1 - Application Form (Pages 13 - 32)

Also includes Appendix 1a, ‘Amendment to Application from Applicant’

5.2. Appendix 2 - Representations Received from Interested Parties
(Pages 33 - 36)

5.3. Appendix 3 - Location Plan (Pages 37 - 40)




Wiltstire Couacil

~————>_ Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT
2003 APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of
licence applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing
Committee and its Sub 
[...]
on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the
points raised by the Licensing Authority.

Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and
will in particular advise the Committee as to:

5.3.2

A
B

the options available to it;
the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally
present its submission which may include:

A

B
C

presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will
have been circulated with Agenda papers;

confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and
calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph
4.3).

A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested
Party/Parties will orally present their representations in turn which
shall include:

A
B

the grounds of the representation to the Application; and

any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or
an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the
Application granted subject to which would cause the
representation to be withdrawn.

The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally
present their representations which shall include;

A

The response to the representations made by the Review
Applicant, a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an
Interested Party/Parties; and

Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the
Licence as suggested by the Review Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties.

Page 4



Questioning of Submissions

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

The Chairperson will regulate the order in which questions are asked by
Members.

The Chairperson and Members, voiced through the Chairperson, may
question any party following the completion of their submission.

The Chairperson will normally permit the Applicant, a Responsible
Authority/Authorities or an I
[...]
Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Committee, and invites the parties present to make
any comments on that advice.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 5

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL
EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE

02 APRIL 2013

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Royal Oak, 11 High Street,
Easterton SN10 4PE

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of
Royal Oak, 11 High Street, Easterton SN10 4PE made by Wadworth &
Company Ltd.

2. Background Information

2.1 An application for a Variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Royal Oak,
Easterton for which 7 relevant representations were received. Public
Protection, Environmental Health also mediated direct with Wadworth & Co
Ltd to discuss conditions to promote the four licensing objectives. Following
receipt of the representations and mediation with Wadworth & Co Ltd, an
amendment to reduce the number of days and conditions was submitted,
dated 4™ March 2013.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider
the application having regard to the representations. In accordance with
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.
2.4  Such steps are:

i) To modify the conditions of the licence
ii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

25 Ong8" February 2013 an application for a Variation to the premises licence at

Royal Oak, Easterton was received and accepted as a valid application. On 4™
March 2013 an amendment to the application was received.

Page 9



2.6  The original Variation application applied for is summarised as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Sale of Retail of Alcohol (on & off 10:00 - 02:00 Monday — Sunday
premises) next day
Late Night Refreshment 23:00 - 02:00 Monday — Sunday
next day

Opening hours requested to be extended to 10:00 - 02:30 the next day Monday —

Sunday.

Amended Variation following mediation:

Licensable Activity Timings Days
Sale of Retail of Alcohol (on & off 10:00 - 02:00 Friday & Saturday
premises) next day
Late Night Refreshment 23:00 - 02:00 Friday & Saturday
next day

Opening hours requested to be extended to 10:00 - 02:30 the next day Friday &

Saturday.

A number of conditions to ensure compliance with the four licensing objectives were
also submitted. Please see Appendix 1a.

Currently the premise is licensed for:

Licensable Activity

Timings

Days

Sale of Retail of Alcohol (on & off
premises)

10:00 — Midnight

Monday — Sunday

Live Music (Indoors)

10:00 — 23:00

Monday — Sunday

Recorded Music (Indoors)

10:00 —23:00

Monday — Sunday

Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)

23:00 - Midnight

Monday — Sunday

Current extension on New Year’s Eve for the above licensable activities is 10:00 —
02:00 am (January 1%), with alcohol being 10:00 am — Midnight (January 1%') and
Late Night Refreshment, 23:00 — Midnight (January 1st).

Opening hours are currently Monday — Sunday 10:00 — 01:00 am and extension on
New Year's Eve, 10:00 — 01:00 (January 2").

A copy of the application from Wadworth & Co Ltd is attached as Appendix 1.

Amended to the application at Appendix 1a.

Representations received from local residents at Appendix 2a-2c.

Location map of representations at Appendix 3.

Page 10




3.1

3.2

3.3

Consultation and Representations

The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the
applicant, in a local paper within 10 working days, starting on the day after the
authority receives it and a public notice (on pale blue paper) to be posted on
the premises and the Licensing Authority to advertise the application on its
website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the day after the
authority receives the application.

During the consultation period 7 relevant representations have been received
from Interested Parties, and none from Responsible Authorities.

Four representations have been withdrawn following mediation with the
applicant.

Responsible Authorities

None.

Interested Parties

Mr S Hardman & Mrs H Hardman-3 Oak Lane, Easterton, SN10 4PD (2a)
Mrs Valerie Williams - Crista , Upton Cross, Liskeard, Cornwall PL14 5AX (2b)
Mrs S Dolman- 6 High Street, Easterton, Devizes (2c)

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:
Representation Licensing Objective | Accepted Comments
Noise Public nuisance Yes
Anti Social Behaviour Public Nuisance Yes
3.5 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2a-2c.
Appendix 3 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations
have been made.
4. Legal Implications
4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.
4.2  The Applicant, all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have

made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the
hearing and their right to attend and be represented.

Page 11




4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who
have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee.

Officer Recommendations

Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

Right of Appeal

It should be noted that the Applicant, the Responsible Authority(ies) and
Interested Parties who have made representations may appeal the decision
made by the Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal
must be lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of
the decision.

In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12
months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Jane Cowley

Telephone: 01380 826331

Date of report: 18 March 2013

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

1

Variation of a premises licence application (Pages 13-30)

1a. Amendment to application from applicant (Pages 31-32)

2

(a-c) Representations received from interested parties (Pages 33-36)

3 Location plan (Pages 37-40)

Page 12



Y1 A i
’ﬂbl&gen %“5& 521

-8 FEB 201
PUBLIC PROTECTICHN

L]

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I’'We WADWORTH & COMPANY LIMITED

(Insert name(s) of applicany) T
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing
Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
KK/PL0071

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

THE ROYAL OAK
11 HIGH STREET
EASTERTON

Post town DEVIZES Postcode SN10 4PE

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01380 812343

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £25,000

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact 01380 723361
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if different | NORTHGATE BREWERY
from premises address

Post town DEVIZES Postcode SN10 1JW

Page 13



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [yes [l
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? @ i |NE\|/I SRR

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 1)

’ e
EXTENDING HOURS FOR SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL FROM 0000 UNTIL 0200 7 DAYS A
WEEK 365 DAYS A YEAR

EXTEND PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT FROM 0000 TO 02010/7 DAYS A WEEK
365 DAYS A YEAR

7
EXTEND HOURS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FROM 0100 TO 0230 7 DAYS A WEEK 365 DAYS A
YEAR.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number
expected to attend:

Page 14




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d)
e)
f)

g)

h)

p
[...]
ently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

Page 26




Please tick as appropriate

® [ have enclosed the premises licence
® Thave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it
below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Page 27




M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the
proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensirlg_objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

THE HOUSE HAS OPERATED WITHOUT PROBLEMS. WE DO NOT EXPECT THE
EXTRA HOURS REQUESTED WILL HAVE AN ADVERSE EFFECT ON THIS AND
THEREFORE DO NOT SEE THE NEED TO INTRODUCE ANY EXTRA MEASURES
OTHER THAN THOSE ON OUR EXISTING LICENCE.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 28




Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
® [ have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

K

®  Thave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where

D

applicable.
® [ understand that I must now advertise my application.
® Ihave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation.
®  Junderstand that if T do not comply with the above requirements my application will be W

rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL S ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other duly

authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in
what capacity.

Signature Ei’é ;":2’//———— L TS’TEPHSAQI
Date VRS B \3

Capacity

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises licence
holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance note 12). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town l Post code |

Telephone number (if any) |

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Page 29



Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence
has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of
change to the premises licence, you should make a new premises licence application under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

L.

10.
11.

12.

13.

Describe the premises. For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include
a tent).

For example state type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified.
For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the
summer months.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day
e.g. Christmas Eve.

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicants or their respective agents must sign
the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

Page 30



\[\Q()-ON\B e L

e

WADWORTHRS

since 187

Our Ref: LJS/JB

Mrs J Cowley

The Licensing Officer

Wiltshire Council

Public Protection Services and Licensing

Kennet House, Sergeant Rogers Way

Hopton Park Industrial Estate

London Road

Devizes, SN10 2ET 4 March 2013

Dear Jane

RE: VARIATION APPLICATION FOR THE ROYAL OAK, EASTERTON

Further to our application to vary the above Premises Licence, we are writing to
confirm that we wish to amend the above application to reduce the sale by retail of
alcohol from 0000 to 0200 7 days a week to Friday and Saturdays from 0000 to 0200
and open to the public from 0100 to 0230 7 days a week to Friday and Saturdays
0100 to 0230. We also agree to the following:

e Closed door policy after 23:30 hours — accept for those customers who wish
to leave and return for the purpose of complying with legislation regarding
smoking in enclosed spaces.

e Regular checks outside of premises to ensure to prevent customers
congregating outside

e Beer garden to close after 23:00 hours and no drinks (alcohol or non-alcohol)
to be taken outside

¢ Monitoring of customers using smoking shelters to prevent noise nuisance

Doors to be closed except for ingress and egress of customers leaving

premises

Customers requested to exit quietly

Egress of customers from rear of premises after 12 midnight

Taxi to switch off engines when waiting for pick ups

Taxi’'s to pick up from rear car park

Taxi numbers to be made available

Neighbours advised on contact number if the event of a noise nuisance

associated with the premises

If you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

L J Stephens
TENANTED TRADE DIRECTOR

Wadworth & Co Limited Northgate Brewery Devi ﬁ/iltsgnf snio )w - www.,wadworth.co.uk
t 013807 ? 01380 724342  Registered company no. 30177



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Agenda.ltem b

3 Oak Lane
— Easterton
RECEIVED Devizes

Wilt
3 MAR 2013 SN10 4PD
PUBLIC PROTECT!{}N 23rd Feb 2013

To whom it may concern.

With regard to the application by The Royal Oak Public House in Easterton for an
extension to their licence for 7 day late night (00.00-02.00) opening we have great
concerns.

We have lived in the Lavington area for over twenty five years and during this time the
Royal Oak Pub has had a reputation for providing very good food and a family
atmosphere. We moved into this house, which we own, 4 years ago feeling confident that
we might only be minimally disturbed on a few occasions. After the pub spending a while in
the Doldrums we have a new landlord who has created a very good village atmosphere,
improved the decor and is providing wonderful food.

The public house is very close to many residential properties i
[...]
iltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



6¢ obed

" Maltings

_ Easterton




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40



	Agenda
	2 Procedure for the Meeting
	5 Licensing Application
	5a Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Wadworths amendment letter

	5b Appendix 2 - Representations Received from Interested Parties
	5c Appendix 3 - Location Plan
	The Royal Oak map 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 APRIL 2013 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, 
MARKET PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS IN RESPECT OF The Royal Oak, 
Easterton - Variation of Premises Licence 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Jose Green and Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Jane Cowley (Public Protection Officer), Sukdave Ghuman (Principal Solicitor), 
Kieran Elliott (Democratic Services Officer), Jill Crooks (Wiltshire Gazette and 
Herald), Lloyd Stephens (Licence Holder - Wadworths and Company Ltd.), Phil 
Evans (Designated Premises Supervisor - Royal Oak) 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Jonathon Seed as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 
 

2 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as contai 
ned within the agenda pack. 
 

3 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

5 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Wadworth & Company Ltd. for a Variation of a Premises 
Licence at Royal Oak, 11 High Street Easterton, SN10 4PE 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration. A correction 
was made to paragraph 2.2 of the report, clarifying that for the sentence “In 
accordance with Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub 
Committee is required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it 
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives”, the phrase 
‘considers necessary’, should be substituted with ‘considers appropriate’ as 
required under current legislation. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the representative for 
the Licence Holder, Wadworths and Company Ltd., and Tenant and Designated 
Premises Supervisor were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
No others who had made representations were present to address the Sub 
Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Phillip Evans, Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), 
and Mr Lloyd Stephens on behalf of the Licence Holder, were: 
 

• There was no intention to hold events on every Friday and Saturday, but to 
enable flexibility in scheduling; 
 

• There had been no recorded complaints or police visits during the four 
licensed events in the past 12 months; 

 

• Of the three remaining representations, two were not permanent residents 
of the village; 

 

• The additional conditions agreed in the agenda pack were felt to be 
sufficient to meet the licensing objectives and concerns of those making 
representations regarding public nuisance and potential disorder; 

 

• The tenant of the pub as a good track record and there have been no 
concerns raised about the operation of the establishment to date. 

 
The Sub-Committee then asked questions of the applicants, and raised points 
including the following: 
 

• The Sub Committee sought further clarity on how, during the period in 
which no further customers were to be allowed in, the owners would ensure 
that someone leaving the building to smoke was not replaced by someone 
not previously present before the cut-off time. It was stated the DPS would 
keep track of all customers present at the time of cut-off, to prevent new 
customers to enter after this time, as had been done at the recent New 
Years. 



 
 

 

 
 
 

• The Sub Committee raised the issue of signs and notifications of events 
that might disturb residents, and it was stated in the past the local residents 
would be informed in writing of scheduled events which might produce more 
noise than usual. It was clarified that this practice would continue, however, 
this would not include occasions where no event was scheduled, but the 
premises were open at the new proposed hours. 
 

• The Sub Committee further sought details on the capacity and clientele of 
the Royal Oak, and commented that taxi pick-ups from the car park of the 
property could be advised to switch off their engines. 

 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application at 10:50 and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 11:00. 
 
Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
No specific material legal guidance had been given in closed session, but the 
enforceability of proposed conditions had been clarified. 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to amend the 
Premises Licence for The Royal Oak, Easterton, as follows: 
 
The variation to the provision of Licensable Activity: 
 

Licensable Activity Timings Days 

Sale of Retail of Alcohol (on & off 
premises) 

10:00 - 02:00  
next day 

Friday & Saturday 

Late Night Refreshment 
 

23:00 - 02:00  
next day 

Friday & Saturday 

 
Conditions to be varied by the addition of the following: 
 

1) A closed door policy to be implemented from 23:30 hours, except for 
those customers who wish to leave and return for the purpose of 
complying with legislation regarding smoking in enclosed spaces. 
 

2) Regular checks to be conducted outside of the premises to prevent 
customers congregating. 
 



 
 

 

 
 
 

3) The Beer Garden to close from 23:00 hours and no drinks (alcohol or 
non-alcohol) to be taken outside after that time. 
 

4) Customers using the smoking shelters to be monitored to prevent noise 
nuisance. 
 

5) All external doors to be kept closed except for ingress and egress of 
customers leaving the premises. 
 

6) On nights where events are being staged, prominent, clear and legible 
temporary notices must be displayed at all exits requesting the public to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and the 
area quietly and not loiter close to the entrance. 
 

7) Customers leaving the premises from 24:00 hours onwards to exit via the 
rear of the premises. 
 

Advisory 
All Neighbours to be advised of a contact number to be utilized in the event of a 
noise nuisance associated with the premises. 
 
All Taxis and taxi companies are to be informed to switch off their engines when 
waiting for collections from the premises, and to only use the rear car park for 
collections.  
 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written evidence presented in the agenda 
from the licence holders and those making representations in objection, 
together with the oral evidence given at the hearing from the Licence Holder, Mr 
Lloyd Stephens, and the tenant and Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Phillip 
Evans. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered that the addition of the conditions set out above 
was appropriate to meet the licensing objectives and to address the relevant 
concerns of the interested parties regarding public safety, the prevention of 
public nuisance and crime and disorder. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub-Committee considered the relevant provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 
Right of Appeal: 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of 
this decision. Any person or Responsible Authority has the right to request the 
Licensing Authority to review the licence. Such an application may be made at 
any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority to hold the review, and 
where a request is made by a person other than a Responsible Authority, a 



 
 

 

 
 
 

review will not normally be held within the first twelve months of a licence, or 
within 12 months of any previous review save for the most compelling reasons. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.00 am) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


